ORDINANCE NO. 98-25

AN ORDINANCE RESCINDING ORDINANCE NO. 98-15; AN ORDINANCE WHICH PROHIBITED THE SALE, DISPENSING OR USE OF FIREWORKS;

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County,

Florida, adopted Ordinance No. 98-15 based upon a state of emergency

due to the danger of fires; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County,

Florida has been advised that the State of Florida has rescinded its

"No Burn" regulations and as of August 10, 1998 the county Fire Chief

has advised that the drought index is well below the danger level.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED this Aday of August, 1998, by

the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as

follows:

SECTION 1.

The Ordinance known as the Fireworks Ordinance, 98-15, is hereby

rescinded.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHRIS KIRKLAN

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J. M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JF Its: Ex-Officio Clerk Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MUZIIN